

AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

April 11, 2023

Ms. Amy Walker, Administrator Rutland Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center 46 Nichols Street Rutland, VT 05701-3275

Dear Ms. Walker:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **March 22**, **2023.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Jamela Mcota RN

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	NG		COMPLETED	IPLETED	
		475039	B. WING		03/22/2023			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		46	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NICHOLS STREET JTLAND, VT 05701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETIO		
E 000 F 000	Initial Comments The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an onsite, unannounced investigation of the facility's Emergency Preparedness Program on 03/22/2023. There were no regulatory findings related to this investigation. INITIAL COMMENTS The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an onsite, unannounced recertification survey and staff vaccination review from 03/20/2023 through 03/22/2023. The following regulatory deficiencies were identified:		E 000 F 000		provides this plan of correction without admitting or denying the validity or existence of the alleged deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and executed solely because it is required by federal and state law		3	
	trauma survivors rece trauma-informed care professional standard for residents' experier order to eliminate or r cause re-traumatizati This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interv facility failed to ensur trauma survivors rece that mitigates triggers residents for two of tv and Resident #49). F 1. Per record review, on 2/29/2020 with dia (Post-Traumatic Stree	nformed care ire that residents who are eive culturally competent, in accordance with Is of practice and accounting nces and preferences in mitigate triggers that may on of the resident. is not met as evidenced iew and record review, the that residents who are eive trauma informed care that may re-traumatize to residents (Resident #4 indings Include: Resident #4 was admitted ignoses of PTSD	F	699	 Resident #4 was assessed by APRN is evaluate the cause of PTSD and identify potential triggers. Trauma care plan has been added to reflect current needs and staff have been made aware. Resident #49 was assessed by APRN evaluate the cause of PTSD and identify potential triggers. Trauma care plan has been added to reflect current needs and staff have been made aware. None of the residents residing in the facility had negative effects as a result of alleged deficient practice. Residents residing in the facility that I a past history of trauma have the potent be affected by the alleged deficient practice facuma-informed care including potential triggers. 	d I to d of the have ial to ctice. ding		
ODATODY	Depressive Disorder.	Resident #4's care plan	25		TITLE	(X6) DATI	-	

Any deficiency statement ending with a asterisk (7 denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/04/2023 DMB NO, 0938-0391

ŝ

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						OMB NO. 0938-039		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED	
	475039		B. WING			03/22/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RUTLAND	HEALTHCARE & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		I	6 NICHOLS STREET CUTLAND, VT 05701			
	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		ULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 699	mood symptoms, and The admission note fr Physician on 3/1/2020 related." The first com Psychiatric Nurse Pra states, "[Resident #4] Vietnam and 'agent o Per review of Resider evidence found that F for triggers that may r There was also no ev #4's plan of care rega or how staff can provi re-traumatizing the Re Per interview on 3/22. AM, an LNA (License years at the facility wa Resident #4's specific trauma experience. Per interview on 3/22. 12:30 PM, the facility of Nursing confirmed experience and associ identified in the Resid 2. Per record review, on 5/11/2022 with dia (Post-Traumatic Stress Depression. Resident focuses of verbal beh distressed/fluctuating	exually inappropriate are, distressed/fluctuating sleep pattern disturbance. com Resident #4's Attending 0 states, "PTSD is service sult note from the ctitioner on 2/17/2022 mentioned serving in range'." At #4's record, there was no Resident #4 was assessed e-traumatize the Resident. idence found in Resident urding the Resident's triggers de care that avoids esident. /2023 at approximately 8:30 d Nursing Assistant) with 30 as unable to identify c triggers related to their /2023 at approximately Administrator and Director that Resident #4's trauma ciated triggers are not lent's record. Resident #49 was admitted gnoses of PTSD as Disorder), Anxiety, and t #49's care plan includes aviors, resistance to care, mood symptoms, and he Attending Physician	F	699		bi-weekly x2 e plan. ed to the ime the QAA uency of the d by May 6,		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 475039

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		R/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURV	
ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 · /	A. BUILDING			ED
		475039	B. WING	B. WING		03/22/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		_	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	UUILLI	LULU
				46	5 NICHOLS STREET		
RUILAND	HEALTHCARE & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		R	UTLAND, VT 05701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) OMPLETIC DATE
F 699	Continued From page	e 2	F	699			
	the Psychiatric Nurse	Practitioner note from					
		that Resident #49 has PTSD					
		nal details about the trauma					
	or associated triggers						
	Per review of Reside	nt #49's care plan, a care					
	plan intervention from		- 1				
	· ·	nstances (i.e., triggers) of					
	the verbal behavior w	vith resident/patient and/or					
	resident representativ	ve." However, there is no		- 1			
	identification in the re	cord of what these triggers					
	are or how they relate	e to Resident #49's trauma		- 1			
	experience.						
	Per interview on 3/22	/2023 at approximately					
		Administrator and Director					
	· · ·	that Resident-specific					
	triggers have not bee	n identified or care planned					
	for Residents with a h	nistory of trauma.					
F 880	Infection Prevention 8		F	880	PART 1	5.	/6/23
S\$=E	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)	(2)(4)(e)(f)					
				- 1	Resident #149 was immediately placed into		
	§483.80 Infection Co				private room and staff was provided educa on contact precautions. The Admissions	ation	
	infection prevention a	blish and maintain an			Director was also educated on cohorting		
	designed to provide a				guidelines with residents with active C-Diff.		
		nent and to help prevent the			-		
		nsmission of communicable		- 1	1. None of the residents residing in the fac	cility	
	diseases and infectio				had negative effects as a result of the alleg deficient practice.	ged	
	§483.80(a) Infection	prevention and control			2. Residents residing in the facility have the		
	program.				potential to be affected by the alleged defic		
		blish an infection prevention			practice.		
		(IPCP) that must include, at					
	a minimum, the follow	ving elements:			3. Education provided to all staff who enter		
					resident rooms that are on contact precaut		
		em for preventing, identifying,			for any reason will receive training on cont	tact	
	reporting, investigatir	g, and controlling infections			precautions, and proper use and actions		
					around PPE.		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 100Q11

Facility ID: 475039

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

PRINTED: 04/04/2023 FORM APPROVED DMB NO: 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY
	475039		B. WING			03/22/2023	
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUTLAND	HEALTHCARE & REHA	BILITATION CENTER			NICHOLS STREET UTLAND, VT 05701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	¢	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 880	staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whor communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trart to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iso resident; including bu (A) The type and dura depending upon the i involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possis circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected st contact with residents contact will transmit t (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in di	seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; a standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, llance designed to identify ole diseases or c can spread to other ; m possible incidents of se or infections should be asmission-based precautions rent spread of infections; olation should be used for a t not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the	F	380	 5. Observational audits will be condu DNS or designee weekly x1 month and weekly x2 months to monitor effective plan. 6. Results of the audits will be reported QAA committee x3 months at which the QAA committee will determine further of the audits. 7. Corrective action will be completed 2023. PART 2 None of the residents residing in the had negative effects as a result of the deficient practice. Residents residing in the facility the medications have the potential to be the alleged deficient practice. All staff who handle or distribute re- medications will receive training on the and infection control as it relates to re- administration. Observational audits will be condure DNS or designee weekly x1 month at weekly x2 months to monitor effective plan. Results of the audits will be report QAA committee x3 months at which the committee will determine further freq audits. Corrective action will be complete 2023. 	ad then bi- eness of the ed to the me the frequency I by May 6, I	5/6/23

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					0.0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475039			(X2) MULT A, BUILD		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		B. WING			03/22/202		
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				46	NICHOLS STREET		
RUTLAND	HEALTHCARE & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		RU	TLAND, VT 05701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page 4 §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.		F	880	Tag F 880 POC accepted on 4/ S. Freeman/P. Cota		
	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to provid comfortable environment	ict an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. Γ is not met as evidenced on and staff interview, the de a safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable					
	Practical Nurse (LPN standing approximate 149 who is on contac Clostridium- Difficile resident in the semi- the observation. This treated for chronic ver not don gloves or a g Centers for Disease on the room door. Th stated that anyone er gloves and a gown. The and proceeded to en- resident rooms witho hands. Immediately a LPN stated that Resi- that gown and gloves	(C-Diff). There was another private room at the time of other resident was being enous ulcers. The LPN did yown as indicated by a Control (CDC) sign posted the contact precautions sign intering the room must don The LPN then left the room ter several additional ut sanitizing or washing after the observation, the dent # 149 had C-Diff and as should be worn only when					
	providing personal ca facility and CDC polic	are which is contrary to cy. CDC and facility policy gloves must be worn before					
RM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Ob	solete Event ID: 100	DQ11	Facil	ity ID: 475039 If	continuation sh	eet Page

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 475039

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

「あっていてい

ĩ

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475039	B. WING			03/	22/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		46 NI	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CHOLS STREET LAND, VT 05701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	contact with the patie On 3/22/23 at 10:52 / (DON) agreed that st donning gloves and g Resident # 149's roor 2. During observation administration pass of Licensed Practice Nu administering medica return to the medication administer them and then prepared medica and administered the the LPN spilled juice with a towel, and ther During interview at 9: that S/he should performed	ent or patient's environment. AM, the Director Of Nurses aff should have been gowns when entering m.	F	880			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 100Q11

Facility ID: 475039

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6